– Capitalisation and discount rates have generally firmed over the 12 months to June with the firming largely being seen in the first

six months prior to the impact of COVID-19. Office and industrial transactional evidence post COVID-19, while limited, suggests
capitalisation and discount rates have not yet been impacted.

The independent valuations obtained by the Group also include significant valuation uncertainty clauses due to the unknown
impacts to the property industry. Noting the uncertainty, the Group considers that the assumptions used in the valuations are
appropriate for the purposes of determining fair value of investment properties at 30 June 2020.

113Dexus 2020 Annual Report

Property portfolio assets continued

Note 8 Investment properties continued
e) Sensitivity information
Significant movement in any one of the inputs listed in the table above may result in a change in the fair value of the Group’s
investment properties, including investment properties within investments accounted for using the equity method, as shown below.

The estimated impact of a change in the certain significant unobservable inputs would result in a change in the fair value as follows:

Industrial Office

2020
$m

2019
$m

2020
$m

2019
$m

A decrease of 25 basis points in the adopted capitalisation rate 93.6  93.5 736.3  660.3

An increase of 25 basis points in the adopted capitalisation rate (85.6)  (86.0) (663.8)  (599.2)

A decrease of 25 basis points in the adopted discount rate 78.4  78.6 568.7  512.6

An increase of 25 basis points in the adopted discount rate (72.7)  (73.2) (524.5)  (475.0)

A decrease of 5% in the net market rental (per sqm) (100.2)  (106.1) (674.5)  (647.5)

An increase of 5% in the net market rental (per sqm) 100.2  106.1 674.5  647.5

Generally, a change in the assumption made for the adopted capitalisation rate is often accompanied by a directionally similar
change in the adopted terminal yield. The adopted capitalisation rate forms part of the capitalisation approach whilst the adopted
terminal yield forms part of the discounted cash flow approach.
Under the capitalisation approach, the net market rental has a strong interrelationship with the adopted capitalisation rate as the fair
value of the investment property is derived by capitalising, in perpetuity, the total net market rent receivable. An increase (softening) in